5. Prior period reclassification

As at 31 December 2022 the Company had identified that the presentation of assets held for sale was previously

^ZddeReVU Z_ Zed WZ_R_TZR] deReV^V_ed' IYV 8`^aR_j cVa`ceVU ncVTVZgRS]Vd Wc`^ eYV WZ_R_TV ]VRdVo R_U n]`R_d

R_U RUgR_TVd e` Tfde`^Vcdo ]V_UZ_X RTtivities which were defaulted and where the pledge was repossessed as

asset held for sale under IFRS 5. The Company has identified that these receivables are rather subject to IFRS 9.

As a result, reclassification was made from the statement of financial position caption "Assets held for sale" to

"Finance lease receivables" and "Loans and advances to customers". During 2022 the Company has identified the

adjustment amounts as at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021 and has made further correction of comparative

figures in these financial statements.

MOGO LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022

(In Georgian Lari)

5. Prior period reclassification (Continued)

The effect of prior period adjustments on the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021 can be
presented as follows:

As previously
presented

Reclassification Restated

Finance lease receivables, short-term 8,652,065 (447,643) 9,099,708

Loans and advances to customers, short-term 6,823,875 (215,833) 7,039,708

Other assets held for sale 663,476 663,476

The effect of prior period adjustments on the statement of financial position as of 1 January 2021 can be
presented as follows:

As previously
presented Adjustments Restated

Finance lease receivables, short term 10,037,769 (202,514) 10,240,283

Loans and advances to customers, short term 8,799,814 (129,745) 8,929,559

Other assets held for sale 332,259 332,259 -

6. Net interest income

2022 2021

Interest income

Interest income from finance lease receivables 12,116,158 15,126,338
Interest income from loans and advances to customers according to
effective interest rate method

8,335,757 4,358,667

20,451,915 19,485,005

Interest expense

Interest expenses for loans from P2P platform investors (1,187,522) (1,889,736)

Interest expenses for loans from banks (7,126) (218,688)

Interest expenses for loans from related parties (200,546) (270,953)

Interest expenses for lease liabilities (Note 22) (99,671) (65,982)

(1,494,865) (2,445,359)

Net interest income 18,957,050 17,039,646

7. Net expense from debt collection activities

2022 2021

Income from debt collection activities 99,833 116,181

Expenses from debt collection activities (489,349) (376,887)

(389,516) (260,706)

8. Selling expense

2022 2021

Marketing expenses (327,126) (432,708)
Other selling expenses (8,005) (6,337)

(335,131) (439,045)

Page 12 of 48

MOGO LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022

(In Georgian Lari)

Page 12 of 48

5. Prior period reclassification (Continued)

The effect of prior period adjustments on the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021 can be

presented as follows:

As previously
presented

 Reclassification  Restated

Finance lease receivables, short-term 8,652,065 (447,643) 9,099,708

Loans and advances to customers, short-term 6,823,875 (215,833) 7,039,708

Other assets held for sale 663,476 663,476 -

The effect of prior period adjustments on the statement of financial position as of 1 January 2021 can be

presented as follows:

As previously
presented

 Adjustments  Restated

Finance lease receivables, short term 10,037,769  (202,514)  10,240,283

Loans and advances to customers, short term 8,799,814  (129,745)  8,929,559

Other assets held for sale 332,259  332,259  -

6. Net interest income

2022 2021

Interest income

Interest income from finance lease receivables 12,116,158  15,126,338

Interest income from loans and advances to customers according to
effective interest rate method

8,335,757  4,358,667

20,451,915  19,485,005

Interest expense

Interest expenses for loans from P2P platform investors (1,187,522)  (1,889,736)

Interest expenses for loans from banks (7,126)  (218,688)

Interest expenses for loans from related parties (200,546)  (270,953)

Interest expenses for lease liabilities (Note 22) (99,671)  (65,982)